TO: 
Tim Richardson tim.richardson@parliament.vic.gov.au;Contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au;
BCC:
georgina.oxley@kingston.vic.gov.au;Chris.Howe@kingston.vic.gov.au;Tony.A@kingston.vic.gov.au;Caroline.White@kingston.vic.gov.au;Jane.Agirtan@kingston.vic.gov.au;Georgia.Erevnidis@kingston.vic.gov.au;chris.hill@kingston.vic.gov.au;Kirralee.Ashworth-Collett@kingston.vic.gov.au;Sarah.ODonnell@kingston.vic.gov.au;Tess.Law@kingston.vic.gov.au;hadi.saab@kingston.vic.gov.au;Catherine.King.MP@aph.gov.au;mark.dreyfus.mp@aph.gov.au;gabrielle.williams@parliament.vic.gov.au

Subject: Please Support Replacement of the Mordialloc Creek Underpass

Dear Tim Richardson MP / Level Crossing Removal Project / Council,

I am writing as a resident of Kingston to strongly urge your support for replacing the recently closed Mordialloc Creek underpass with a safe and accessible shared user path.
This connection has been part of our community since 1890, linking homes, schools, shops, the beach, Pompei’s Landing, and now the new $87.5 million Mordialloc Aquatic Centre. Independent counts recorded 81,000 users in just four months, showing how essential this path was. Its closure has left seniors, carers, children, and people with disabilities without a safe or accessible route.
The underpass is also recognised as part of Victoria’s C1 Strategic Cycling Corridor and is listed in the Melbourne Water Healthy Waterways Strategy. It meets State and Federal priorities on active transport, health, wellbeing, and safer connections.
We ask for your formal commitment to support a replacement shared user path at this location.
Please confirm that you support this critical connection being retained and will work with Council and stakeholders to deliver a safe replacement.

Kind regards,
[Your name]
[Your suburb]
